
EXHIBIT C

2010 WL 2846086 (N.D.Cal.) (Trial Motion, Memorandum and Affidavit)
United States District Court, N.D. California.

BARNES,

v.

AT&T PENSION BENEFIT PLAN-NONBARGAINED PROGRAM.

No. 308CV04058.

May 18, 2010.

Date: June 28, 2010

Time: 2:00 p.m.

Place: Courtroom 15, 18th Floor

Plaintiff's Notice of Motion and Motion to Strike Defendants Affirmative Defenses to the Amended Complaint

[R. Joseph Barton](#) CA Bar No. 212340, Email: jbarton@cohenmilstein.com, [Bruce F. Rinaldi](#) CA Bar No. 55133, Email: brinaldi@cohenmilstein.com, Cohen Milstein Sellers & Toll PLLC, 1100 New York Avenue, N.W., Suite 500, West Tower, Washington, DC 20005, Telephone: (202) 408-4600, Facsimile: (202) 408-4699.

[Michelle L. Roberts](#), CA Bar No. 239092, Email: mlr@ssrlawgroup.com, Claire Kennedy-Wilkins, CA Bar No. 231897, Email: css@ssrlawgroup.com, Springer-Sullivan & Roberts LLP, 410-12th Street, Suite 325, Oakland, CA 94607, Tel: 510.992.6130, Fax: 510.280.7564, Attorneys for Plaintiff.

Hon. [Marilyn H. Patel](#).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. BACKGROUND	2
II ARGUMENT	3
A. Defendant Fails To Adequately Allege Any of Their Twenty-Four Affirmative Defenses	4
B. Certain of Defendant's "Defenses" Should Be Struck With Prejudice Because They Are Not Affirmative Defenses	10
1. "Defenses" That Merely Negate An Element Of Plaintiffs' Proof Are Not Affirmative Defenses And Should Be Stricken As Redundant	11
2. "Defenses" Asserting That Plaintiff's Claims Should Not Be Certified As A Class Action Are Not Defenses To Plaintiff's Claims And Are Redundant	12
3. Failure To State A Claim Is Not An Affirmative Defense And Should Be Stricken As Redundant .	12
4. "Defenses" That Merely Limit Damages Are Not Affirmative Defenses And Should Be Stricken as Redundant	13
C. Defendant Has Failed To Properly Answer Portions Of The Complaint	16
1. Defendant's Refusal To Respond Because A Document Purportedly Speaks For Itself" Is Improper	16
2. Defendant's Refusal To Respond To A Legal Conclusion Is Improper	16
III. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. at 1937, 1949 (2009)	3, 4, 16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	3, 4, 16
<i>California v. United States</i> , 512 F. Supp. 36 (N.D. Cal. 1981)	3

<i>CTF Dev., Inc. v. Penta Hospitality, LLC</i> , No. 09-02429, 2009 WL 3517617 (N.D. Cal. Oct 26, 2009)	4, 5
<i>Dardaganis v. Grace Capital, Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 1237 (2d Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Donovan v. Schmoutey</i> , 592 F.Supp. 1361 (D. Nev. 1984)	5
<i>E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Encana Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 03-5412. 2008 WL 2489887 (E.D. Cal. Jun 18, 2008)	10
<i>Facebook v. Power Ventures, Inc.</i> , No. 08-5780, 2009 WL 3429568 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2009)	3, 4
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Think All Publ'g, L.L.C.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 663 (E.D. Tex. 2008)	9, 10, 16
<i>Fleming v. Kane County</i> , 636 F. Supp. 742 (N.D. Ill. 1986)	12
<i>Frank v. Wilbur-Ellis Co. Salaried Employees LTD Plan</i> , No. 08-02084, 2008 WL 4370095 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2008)	15
<i>Gaudiello v. Allied-Signal, Inc.</i> , No. 90-20097, 1990 WL 304271 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 15, 1990)	9
<i>Gilbert v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 56 F.R.D. 116 (D. P.R. 1972)	10
<i>Hart v. Baca</i> , 204 F.R.D. 456 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	2, 3
<i>Hayne v. Green Ford Sales</i> , 263 F.R.D. 647 (D. Kan. 2009)	4
<i>Home Mgmt. Solutions, Inc. v. Prescient, Inc.</i> , No. 07-20608, 2007 WL 2412834 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 21, 2007)	4
<i>In re Fleming Packaging Corp.</i> , 351 B.R. 626 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2006)	9, 12
<i>In re Nat'l Lumber and Supply, Inc.</i> 184 B.R. 74 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>King Vision Pay Per View, Ltd. v. J.C. Dimitri's Rest., Inc.</i> , 180 F.R.D. 332 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	15
<i>Lemery v. Duroso</i> , No. 2009 WL 1684692 (E.D. Mo. June 16, 2009)	11
<i>Mag Instrument, Inc. v. JS Prods., Inc.</i> , 595 F.Supp.2d 1102 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	5
<i>Monster Cable Prods., Inc. v. Avalanche Corp.</i> , No. 08-4792, 2009 WL 650369 (N.D. Cal. Mar 11, 2009)	4
<i>Qarbon.com Inc. v. eHelp Corp.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	3
<i>Quintana v. Baca</i> , 233 F.R.D. 562 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	10, 11
<i>Reis Robotics USA Inc. v. Concept Indus., Inc.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d (N.D. Ill. 2006)	5
<i>Renalds v. S,R,G. Rest. Group</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 800 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	12
<i>Solis v. Couturier</i> , No. 8-2732, 2009 WL 3055207 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2009) ..	9
<i>Solis v. Zenith Capital, LLC</i> , No. 08-4854, 2009 WL 1324051 (N.D. Cal. May 8, 2009)	2
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc. v. Wireless Exclusive USA, LLC</i> . No. 08-0340, 2008 WL 2600016 (N.D. Tex. July 1, 2008)	4, 5
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Riley</i> , 199 F.R.D. 276 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	15, 16
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 821 F.2d 1428 (9th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Thomas v. Oregon Fruit Prods. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Tome Engenharla E Transportes, Ltd. v. Malki</i> , No. 94-7427, 1996 WL 172286 (N.D. Ill Apr. 11, 1996)	11
<i>Voeks v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 07-0030. 2008 WL 89434 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 7, 2008)	4
<i>Wyshak v. City Nat'l Bank</i> , 607 F.2d 824 (9th Cir. 1979)	3, 8
<i>Zivkovic v. S, California Edison Co.</i> , 302 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
Statutes	
ERISA §502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	13
ERISA §502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	13
ERISA §502(a)(204)(g), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(g)	14
ERISA § 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. 1104 (a)(1)(D)	14
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(b)(6)	15
Fed. R.Civ. P. 12(f)	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 8	3, 15, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 8(b)	15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 11	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23	7, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 33	9
